

# COPY

## In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

**ANTHONY COOK,**

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S240153

Fourth Appellate District Division Three, Case No. G050907  
San Bernardino County Superior Court, Case No. WHCSS1400290  
The Honorable Katrina West, Judge

**REPLY BRIEF**

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

**NOV 13 2017**

**Jorge Navarrete Clerk**

**Deputy**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
Solicitor General  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
\*JEFFREY M. LAURENCE  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar No. 183595  
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN  
Deputy Solicitor General  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5897  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
Email: Jeff.Laurence@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	6
Habeas corpus jurisdiction does not extend to providing a superior court hearing pursuant to <i>Franklin</i> .....	7
A. Parole habeas cases require an underlying illegality .....	7
B. There is no constitutional or statutory basis for using habeas corpus to provide a superior court <i>Franklin</i> hearing .....	11
C. Significant legal and practical concerns remain for extending <i>Franklin</i> 's record-supplementing hearing procedure via habeas relief .....	14
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432 .....	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48 .....	12, 13
<i>In re Drake</i> (1951) 38 Cal.2d 195 .....	6
<i>In re Lee</i> (1918) 177 Cal. 690 .....	7
<i>In re Minnis</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 639 .....	7, 9, 10, 18
<i>In re Morrall</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 280 .....	8
<i>In re Prewitt</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 470 .....	7
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 639 .....	9
<i>In re Rosenkrantz</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 616 .....	8
<i>In re Sandel</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 412 .....	7
<i>In re Shaputis</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 192 .....	8
<i>In re Sturm</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 258 .....	7
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460 .....	11, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 577 U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 718].....	11, 13
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262.....	11
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1969) 275 Cal.App.2d 35 .....	10, 18
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 728.....	8
<i>People v. Villa</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1063 .....	6
<i>State v. Mares</i> (Wyo. 2014) 335 P.3d 487.....	11
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> (2017) ___ U.S. ___ [137 S.Ct. 1726] (per curiam).....	11
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Penal Code	
§ 1016.5, subd. (b) .....	18
§ 1203.01 .....	10, 17, 18
§ 1203.01, subd. (a) .....	10, 17
§ 1473.6 .....	18
§ 1490 .....	18
§ 3051 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4801 .....	13
 Wyo. Stat. Ann.	
§ 6-10-301(c) (2013) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
United States Constitution	
Eighth Amendment.....	12, 13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
AEDPA.....	12
Assem. Com. on Appropriations, Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 260 (2013- 2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended Aug. 12, 2013, p. 3 .....	16
<i>Bench Guide: Consultations</i> , CBPH Memorandum (June 15, 2015) < <a href="http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/BOPH/docs/BenchGuides/Consultations%20Bench%20Guide.pdf">http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/BOPH/docs/BenchGuides/Consultations%20Bench%20Guide.pdf</a> > [as of Oct. 30, 2017].....	17
California Code of Regulations	
Title 15, § 2240.....	17
<i>Parole Suitability Hearings</i> < <a href="http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/BOPH/parole_suitability_hearings_overview.html">http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/BOPH/parole_suitability_hearings_overview.html</a> > [as of Oct. 30, 2017].....	17
Request for Judicial Notice, Exh. A at p. 4 [Decl. of Jennifer Shaffer, Executive Officer, CBPH] .....	16
Sen. Com. on Appropriations, Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 261 (2015- 2016 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 24, 2015, p. 3 .....	16
Stats. 2015, ch. 471, § 1 (S.B. 261), effective Jan. 1, 2016 .....	16
Stats. 2017, ch. 675, § 1 .....	13, 14
